buffalo calves (0–6 months; average 5.0 ± 1.6 months), 52
juveniles (6–30 months; average 17.6 ± 8.3 months), and
120 adults (˃ 30 months; average 129.9 ± 67.2 months).
Most of the sampled animals were raised in backyard condi-
tions (166/197; 84.3%) and were females (172/197; 87.3%)
(Table 1).

Serology

One hundred ninety-seven sera were tested for specific IgG
detection by ELISA and MAT techniques. IgG antibodies
against T. gondii were detected by MAT in 16 (8.1%) buffa-
loes when the cutoff was 1:6 and only in 3 buffaloes (1.5%) at
a cutoff of 1:96 (Tables 4 and 5). The highest titer (1:768) was